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General Fund Summary
FY25 Budget to YTD Actual

General operating revenues are on 
track with budget expectations.   The 
2nd property tax installment for tax 
year 2023 was due on 8/1/24.  
Additional levy collections will thus 
occur in August.  The YTD interfund 
transfer of $2,732,124 includes a one 
time $2,000,000 from the Health 
Insurance Fund as appropriated.  All 
other transfers made are at 25% of the 
annual budget.  The 1% municipal and 
1% home rule sales taxes have not yet 
been collected for May, June, or July 
2024.

Expenditures are also on track with 
budget and at/or below the 25% target 
for the first fiscal quarter.



General Fund Revenue Breakdown by Major 
Categories



General Fund Revenue
Budget to Actual Comparison

FY16 to Present



Sales and Local Cannabis Tax Collections – General Fund
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

Due to the normal three month lag, no sales tax revenue has been collected for the 
first fiscal year.

Note: The budgeted and actual sales tax amounts on this slide exclude the 25% of home rule sales tax, 
which is allocated to the Capital Projects Fund. 







Property Tax Collection History- GF Only
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1



Utility Tax Collection History (Natural Gas, Electric, Telecommunications)
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

Insufficient data to project out this revenue category but there is 
no reason to believe at this point that this revenue will fall short of 
budget.



Licenses, Permits, & Fees Collection History
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

YTD revenue in this category is on track with budget and 
may even potentially exceed the annual budget by a small 
amount.



Use Tax Collection History
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

Use tax (online purchases) is on track with budget.  



Personal Property Replacement Tax (PPRT) Collection History
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

This revenue is on par with budget.  Distributions from the State 
are made in eight of the twelve months and six more months will 
be collected before the end of the fiscal year.



Income Tax Collection History
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

This revenue is distributed by the State on a per-capita basis and the 
significantly higher than median income for Northbrook residents 
unfortunately does not positively impact this revenue.  Therefore, other 
lower-income communities often benefit from higher income areas 
throughout the State.



Charges for Services
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

The largest components of this category are Rural Fire Protection District 
and ambulance service charges.  Total collections for this category are below 
prorated budget, primarily due to a significant receivable not yet invoiced to 
the Fire District for the second half of FY24.



General Fund Expenditure Overview by Category
FY25 Budget to YTD Expenditures as of July 31, 2024

Total GF expenses are at 24% which is just about where they should be by 
the end of Q1.  The interfund transfer out amount will be discussed and 
based on the calculated surplus amount pursuant to the audited figures 
from FY24.



General Fund Personnel & Benefit Expenditures
Actual to Budget 

FY25, Q1

Salaries and benefits are exactly on target with budget.

Note 1: The increase in the budgeted salaries is almost entirely due to including 
the police and firefighters’ annual employer pension contributions in those 
respective department operating budgets.



General Fund Contractual Services Expenditures
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

While it is fairly common for this category to track below budget due to normal vendor billing 
delays, in Q1 this is not the case due to the approximately $386K in not-for-profit contributions 
paid early in the fiscal year as budgeted. 



Enterprise Funds Summary
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

Operating revenues and expenditures for Enterprise Funds appear to be on track with budget expectations 
with the exception of Stormwater revenue which will likely fall short of budgeted revenue.  Please note that 
there are certain expenditures, particularly capital items, which are not evenly incurred throughout the year.



Capital Projects Funds Summary
Actual to Budget

FY25, Q1

YTD revenues for Facility and Infrastructure are only comprised of investment income.  The Infrastructure Fund also collected a 
quarter of the Village home rule sales tax but as of July 31st, due to the normal timing delay none of the months for the first fiscal 
quarter were received yet.  



FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2025

Village Manager's Office 233$                              931$                              233$                              931$                              

Finance Department 3,000                             145                                3,000                             145                                 

Police Department 287,700                        293,213                        287,700                        293,213                        

Police Reimbursable Costs (15,247)                         (10,619)                         (15,247)                         (10,619)                         

Police Net Overtime Costs 272,452                        282,594                        272,452                        282,594                        

Fire Department 117,885                        175,951                        117,885                        175,951                        

Fire Reimbursable Costs (12,266)                         (4,872)                           (12,266)                         (4,872)                           

Fire Net Overtime Costs 105,619                        171,079                        105,619                        171,079                        

Public Works Department 67,687                          81,238                          67,687                          81,238                           

Dev. & Planning Services 351                                -                                 351                                -                                 

GRAND TOTAL 476,856                        551,477                        476,856                        551,477                        

REIMBURSEABLE COSTS (27,514)                         (15,491)                         (27,514)                         (15,491)                         

NET GRAND TOTAL 449,343$                      535,986$                      449,343$                      535,986$                      

Village of Northbrook
Comparative Overtime Report

Q1 FY 2025 & FY 2024

First Quarter Total Fiscal Year



QUESTIONS?
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